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DECISION AND ORDER 
 
 On March 31, 2004 Local 724, Council 15, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed 
a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the City of New London (the City) had violated § 7-470 of the Municipal 
Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by dealing directly with an employee 
concerning a mandatory subject of bargaining. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on March 28, 2005.  Both parties appeared, were represented, 
and were allowed to introduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make 
argument.  The City and the Union filed post-hearing briefs on August 18, 2005.  Based 
on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of 
law and we issue the following order. 



 

FINDINGS OF FACT  
 
1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act, and at all 
material times has represented a bargaining unit of City police officers.  

 
3. At all relevant times the City and the Union have been parties to a valid collective 
bargaining agreement (the Agreement).  The current Agreement has effective dates of 
July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2007.  (Ex. 5).  
 
4. Officer Michael Meehan (Meehan) was hired by the City on April 7,1994 as a 
police officer. 
 
5. Prior to his employment with the City, Meehan had been employed by the State of 
Connecticut as a State Trooper. 
 
6. When Meehan retired from the State Police, he continued to be covered under the 
terms of the State Police health insurance plan.    
 
7. At the time Meehan was hired by the City, the Agreement in effect between the 
parties provided for health insurance, including dental coverage, for all members of the 
bargaining unit.  The Agreement did not contain an “opt out” or “waiver” provision; all 
employees were required to enroll in the City’s health insurance plan (the Plan). 
 
8. On or about the day he was sworn in as a City police officer, Meehan had a 
conversation with Personnel Director Bertha Willoughby (Willoughby) regarding the 
City’s Plan.  He informed Willoughby that he already had health insurance, and asked if 
he could waive participation in the Plan in exchange for some other benefit or 
compensation.  As a result of that conversation, Meehan was not enrolled in the City’s 
Plan.  He received no benefit or compensation as a result of his nonparticipation in the 
Plan. 
 
9. At some point in or around the year 2002, Meehan called the City’s personnel 
office to inquire about the City’s dental insurance, specifically orthodontic coverage.  The 
City’s Plan capped orthodontic benefits at $1,000 per dependent under age 18.  After 
learning that the cost of the benefit would nearly equal his out-of-pocket expenses, 
Meehan decided against enrolling in the dental plan.  During that conversation, Meehan 
stated that he was not covered by the City’s health insurance plan.   
 
10. Meehan incurred out-of-pocket expenses as a result of not being enrolled in the 
Plan, including orthodontia expenses.   
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11. Sometime in 2003 the City and the Union entered into negotiations for a 
successor collective bargaining agreement.  During the negotiations the City made a 
proposal to allow bargaining unit members to opt out of the Plan.  Under the proposal, an 
employee wishing to opt out would have to prove enrollment in an outside health 
insurance plan.  

 
12. At all relevant times Lieutenant Marshall Segar (Segar) was a police officer for 
the City and a Union official.  He was a member of the Union’s negotiating committee 
during the negotiations for the 2003-2007 Agreement, first as an Executive Board 
member and then, after November 2003, as Local Union President.   

 
13. As a result of the City’s proposal, Segar and several members of the negotiating 
committee, acting on behalf of the Union, inquired of its membership as to whether they 
would be interested in opting out of the Plan.  Meehan was approached as part of this 
inquiry.  For the first time, Segar learned that Meehan was not enrolled in the City’s Plan.  
 
14. As a result of his conversation with Meehan, Segar researched the New London 
Police Department (the Police Department) budget records, which had been obtained by 
the previous Union president as part of an information request made during the 
negotiations for the 2003-2007 Agreement.  One of the documents he reviewed was the 
Department Request Work Budget for Fiscal Year 2004 (the Budget) prepared on or 
about January 29, 2003 and applicable to the Police Department.  (Ex. 10).  The Budget is 
an accounting and budget preparation created in the Police Department in advance of the 
fiscal year using the previous year’s payroll information.  The Budget included, inter 
alia, projected expenditures for salaries, overtime, life insurance, and health insurance for 
members of the Police Department, broken down alphabetically by rank into the various 
categories of expenses.  From that document, Segar learned that Meehan was included in 
every breakdown except for health insurance premiums.   
 
15. Meehan is similarly not included in the health insurance premium breakdown in 
the Department Request Work Budget for Fiscal Year 2005.  (Ex. 11). 
    
16. On or about January 8, 2004 Attorney Robert Murray (Murray), on behalf of the 
Union, sent a letter to Attorney Brian Estep (Estep), the City’s representative, stating: 
 

As I told you yesterday when we spoke, it has come to my attention that a 
member of the bargaining unit, Michael Meehan, does not have health 
insurance coverage.  It appears that when Officer Meehan was hired 
approximately nine (9) years ago he was informed of the cost share and 
indicated that he had insurance from his previous employer.  (Connecticut 
State Police).  It appears there was some sort of agreement that he would 
not be placed on the insurance plan.  This is clearly not allowed.  There is 
no opt-out provision in the contract.  Please instruct the City to place him 
on the plan immediately.   
 
As you know, it is not appropriate for individual bargaining unit members 
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to negotiate their own conditions of employment.  I would also request 
that you investigate as to whether there are any other individuals who are 
not covered. (Ex 6). 

 
17. On or about March 10, 2004 the City’s Personnel Coordinator, Dianne Lowther, 
sent Meehan a letter stating:  
 

It has come to my attention that you currently do not carry medical and 
dental insurance under the City’s group plan.  As a condition of 
employment according to your union contract you are to be covered and 
pay your premium cost share for medical and dental insurance as is 
provided by Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Connecticut.  
 
Enclosed please find an Anthem membership enrollment form…You will 
not have a waiting period for your insurance once the form is complete, 
you will be enrolled as soon as is administratively possible. (Ex. 7). 

 
18. On or about March 24, 2004 the City filled out a Payroll Authorization and 
Change Form, which indicated the effective date for health insurance for Meehan as April 
1, 2004.  (Ex. 8).  
 
19. The City’s financial records indicate that if Meehan had participated in the Plan 
between 1994 and 2004, his participation would have cost a total of $105,694.94.  Of that 
amount, Meehan would have contributed $4,499 via cost sharing.  As a result of 
Meehan’s nonparticipation, the City saved a total of $101,195.94.  (Ex. 9).   
 
20. On August 20, 2004 the parties executed the current Agreement, effective July 1, 
2003 through June 30, 2007.  (Ex. 5).  Section 23.4 of the health insurance provision 
allows employees to “opt out” from medical, surgical and dental coverage in return for a 
payout of between $500 - $1,400, provided the employee can show proof of outside 
insurance.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. It is a prohibited practice and a violation of the Act for an employer to negotiate 
directly with a bargaining unit member concerning a term or condition of employment. 
 
2. The City violated the Act when it dealt directly with Officer Meehan regarding 
participation in the City’s health insurance plan.  

 

DISCUSSION

 The Union alleges in this matter that the City violated the Act by bargaining 
directly with Officer Meehan regarding his participation in the City’s health insurance 
plan.  The Union further argues that as a result of this violation, the City was unjustly 
enriched by ten years’ worth of premium payments that it was not required to pay for the 
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non-participating Meehan.  As a remedy, the Union requests that the City take the amount 
it saved and use it to offset the health insurance costs of the Union’s bargaining unit 
members.     
 
 The City admits that it violated the Act by directly dealing with Meehan and 
allowing him to waive mandatory health insurance coverage.  The City alleges, however, 
that the Union was not harmed by the City’s action and that, therefore, the Union’s 
requested remedy is unreasonable.  The City argues that because the impact on the 
Union’s bargaining unit was de minimis, the Union is not entitled to any damages.  In this 
case we find that the City violated the Act and order the following remedy.   
 
 It is well established that once an exclusive bargaining representative has been 
selected by a group of employees, an employer must bargain through that agent 
concerning mandatory subjects of bargaining.  The employer may not circumvent the 
bargaining agent and negotiate directly with the employees.  West Hartford Education 
Association v. DeCourcy, 162 Conn. 566 (1972); Town of Trumbull, Dec. No. 2102 
(1981); Norwalk Board of Education, Dec. No. 3379 (1996).   
 
 Here, the City admits it violated the Act by dealing directly with Officer Meehan 
regarding his participation in the Plan, but disagrees with the Union on the appropriate 
remedy.  In this regard the Union wants the City to take the amount it saved by not 
paying its share of Meehan’s health insurance costs from 1994 – 2004 and provide it for 
the benefit of the Union’s bargaining unit to offset the members’ health insurance costs.  
The Union argues that the City’s overall insurance costs were reduced because Meehan 
was not on the Plan and that this reduction amounts to an unjust enrichment to the City.  
  
 The City claims that the damages requested by the Union in this matter are 
unreasonable, excessive, and would amount to undue punishment.  The City argues that 
as this was an isolated error affecting only one employee, it would be an inequity to pay 
damages to the entire bargaining unit.  The only appropriate remedy, it claims, would be 
to reimburse Meehan for any losses sustained as a result of the City’s error.  The City 
asserts, however, that since Meehan can only prove damages in the amount of $1,000 for 
lost orthodontic benefits, and further saved $4,499 by not making cost sharing payments 
for the ten years in question, he sustained no damages.     
 
 The facts are clear that the City has a health insurance plan for its workers and 
requires them to contribute towards the cost of the Plan by making cost sharing premium 
payments each month.  From 1994 to 2004 Meehan would have been required to 
contribute $409 each year in cost sharing.  During that same ten-year period, the City 
would have been required to make up the difference in the cost of Meehan’s health 
insurance, in yearly amounts that ranged from $8,409.12 to $13,501.20.  According to the 
evidence presented, Meehan would have contributed a total of $4,499 in cost sharing 
premium payments over the ten-year period in question, and the City would have paid 
$101,195.94.  
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  It is undisputed that the City violated the Act by directly negotiating with Officer 
Meehan regarding a mandatory subject of bargaining.  Also, there is no explanation for 
the City’s action, which circumvented the City’s bargaining obligation.  Moreover, 
whatever the reason for this circumstance, the fact remains that the City realized a 
savings as a result of not providing Meehan mandatory health insurance coverage from 
1994 to 2004.  This was money that the Agreement between the Union and the City 
required the City to spend on a member of the Union’s bargaining unit.       
 
 We recognize that there is no actual dollar amount of damages to the Union or to 
Meehan as a result of the City’s actions here.  In this regard, Meehan experienced no 
actual loss as a result of his non-participation in the plan.  Although he paid $1,000 for 
dental care, he saved more than that in insurance premiums.  Also, there is no evidence 
that the insurance premiums of the other bargaining unit members were directly affected 
as a result of this circumstance.  However, we find the effect on the Union was not de 
minimis.  The law is very clear in this area: once a bargaining representative has been 
established, an employer cannot evade its obligation to bargain with that representative 
and negotiate directly with an employee, no matter how “minor” or isolated the employer 
may believe the transgression to be.  In actuality, there is no such thing as de minimis 
direct dealing.  Each instance of direct dealing has a demonstrably vitiating effect on the 
union and its role as collective bargaining agent.  With regard to individual granting of 
salary increases, we have noted in the past that such acts can lead employees “to look to 
the employer’s munificence rather than to their bargaining representative’s efforts for 
improvement in their wages and conditions of employment.”  Town of Stratford 
(Bobko), Dec. No. 1746 (1979).  Even one occurrence of individual bargaining 
undermines a union’s authority with its members and has a deleterious effect on the 
bargaining relationship.      
 
 This brings us to the matter of remedy in this case. We have previously held that 
in exercising our remedy powers we should fashion remedies, which are primarily 
remedial rather than punitive in nature.  Moreover, in fashioning a remedy, that remedy 
should be specifically designed to correct the vice, which the illegal act, has created.  
Town of Greenwich, Dec. No. 2154 (1982).  In this case, the City’s direct dealing with 
an individual employee undercut the Union’s authority as bargaining agent for its 
members.  “An order which would tend to foster and restore the union’s authority in the 
eyes of the employees as the party through whom improvements in wages and conditions 
of employment are to be obtained would serve the purposes of the Act.”  Town of 
Greenwich, supra.   
 
 Based on the record presented, we find that an appropriate remedy in this case is 
for the City to pay the entire cost of health insurance, including the employee’s premium 
share, for each member of the bargaining unit for a period of six months not to exceed 
$101,195.94.  Also, the City shall pay the Union’s costs, including fees, of processing 
this complaint.  This amount will undoubtedly be less than the amount the Union claims 
that the City saved over the ten-year period in which it did not include Meehan in the 
insurance plan.  However, we believe this is an appropriate and reasonable remedy to 
correct the effects of the direct dealing.   
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ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the City of New London: 

I. Cease and desist from dealing directly with employees concerning 
mandatory subjects of bargaining. 

 
II. Take the following affirmative action which the Labor Board finds will 

effectuate the policies of the Act: 
 

A. Pay the total health insurance costs for all of the Union’s 
bargaining unit members for a period of six months following this 
order not to exceed $101,195.94; 

 
B. Pay to the Union its reasonable fees and costs, including but not 

limited to, attorneys fees, associated with processing this 
complaint; 

 
C. Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) 

consecutive days from the date of the posting, in a conspicuous 
place where the members of the bargaining unit customarily 
assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety. 

 
D. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office 

at 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut within thirty 
(30) days of the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps 
taken by the City of New London to comply herewith. 

 
                   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
  
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid 
this 3rd day of October, 2006 to the following:  
 

Attorney Robert J. Murray, Jr. 
Council 15, AFSCME, AFL-CIO    RRR 
290 Pratt Street 
Meriden, CT 06450  
 
Attorney Brian K. Estep 
Conway & Londregan      RRR 
38 Huntington Street 
New London, CT 06320 
 
  ____________________________ 
  Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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